\

-

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
PA Realisations Limited 1393025
In the High Ceurt of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 11213 of 2008
Companies Court

nsert full g We (a) P M Saville of Zolfo Cooper LLP, 10 Fleet Place, London EC4M 7RB; b) C P Holder of
(a) Insert full name(s) md 5 )¢ cooper LLP, 10 Fleet Place, London EC4M 7RB and ¢) A C O’Keefe of Zolfo Cooper LLP,

address{es) of
administrator(s) ~ The Observatory, Chapel Walks, Manchester M2 1HL.

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 6 February 2009

Signed @-@M

Joint Administrators

Dated &. 2. 09

Contact Details:

Callum McGuire, Zolfo Cooper, The Observatory, Chapel Waiks, Manchester, M2 1HL

You do not have to give any contacl information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

; When you have compteted md signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
[a}
o Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
z
Q
g *ATHDB7AS”

Al4 11/02/2009 348

COMPANIES HOUSE




P~
Z‘_ ZoLFo COOPER

6 February 2009 The Observatory
Chape! Walks

Manchester M2 tHL

Qur ref: PMS/CMW/PLO1ADR/ADM402A/2203
t: +44 (0} 161 838 4500

Your ref;
f:+44 {0} 161 838 450
www.zolfocooper.com

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS When telephoning please ask for:
Callum McGuire
Direct Line:
0161 B38 4570

Dear Sirs

PA Realisations Limited (formerly Pectel Limited) - In Administration (the Company)

| wrote to all creditors on 19 December 2008 to explain that Peter Saville, Peter Holder and | were
appointed as Joint Administrators to the Company on 17 December 2008,

In accordance with statutory requirements, | now enclose with this letter the Joint Administrators
Report and Statement of Proposals, which includes information on the background to the
Administration and the actions that have been taken since our appointment.

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following objectives:

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

{b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The second objective is being pursued in this case, for the reasons set out in the attached report.

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable them to make a
distribution to its unsecured creditors. As a result and in accordance with Section 52 (1} (b} of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators are not required to convene an initial
meeting of the Company’s creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however
request a meeting. Any requests for an initial creditors meeting must be made in writing to my
office by 20 February 2009 and must include details of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

If you have any queries in retation to the contents of this letter, what is being proposed or the
completion of the enclosed forms, please contact Callum McGuire of this office on 0161 838 4570.

Tolfn oo LW Popctered o Buglare Mo OCaugs Fepisiorsd Office. o #lact Place, Lordon LCq4 JRS




Page 2 z:: ZoLFo COOPER

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
PA Realisations Limited

Catherine Willlamson
For A O'Keefe
Joint Administrator

Enc

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal Liability.




Joint Administrators’ Report
and Statement of Proposals

PA Realisations Limited
(formerly Pectel Limited) -
In Administration

5 February 2009

F
Z‘_ ZoLro COOPER




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Administration Strategy and QObjective
4 Administrators Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Exit Routes

3 Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Qutcome

10 Next Report

11 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 17 December 2008 to 5
February 2009

Summary of the Directors' Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 17
Pecember 2008

Time Analysis for the Period from 17 December 2008 to 30 January 2009

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

Group Structure Chart
Allocation of Sales Consideration

Additional Information in Relation to the Pre-Packaged Sale of the Company’s
Business and Assets Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

© Zolfo Cooper

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D
Appendix E

Appendix F

Appendix G

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM401




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Statutory Information

The registered number of PA Realisations Limited (the Company) is 01393025,

The trading address of the Company is Pectel Court, Burnt Mills Road, Basildon, Essex,
5513 1DT. The business trades under the name Pectel Limited.

The registered office of the Company has been changed from Pectel Court, Burnt Mills
Road, Basildon, Essex SS13 10T ta c/o Zolfo Cooper, The Observatory, Chapel Walks,

Manchester M2 1HL.

Details of the Company's directors, secretary and shareholder are as follows:

Sharehalder

PG Group Limited
{formerly Pectel Group
Limited)

Date appointed Date resigned $hares held (£1 each)
Directors
Lee Brown 02/10/2000 NfA -
Scott Athall Murray 22/02/2001 N/A
William Henry Crush 01/04/2003 21/12/2005
Kevin ngram Pre 31/12/1992 2141272005
Michael Phillips Pre 31/12/1992 2171272005
John Wasmuth 10/04/2006 31/01/2007
John Coulter 02/10/2000 30/06/2006 -
Jason Peter Bell 07/12/2006 3171072007
John Molloy 01/10/2001 30/06/2006 -
Alan Raymond Brackhouse 30/06/2006 28/02/2007 .
Secretary
Lee Brown 31/01/2007 N/A .
Lee Brown 21/12/2005 30/06/2006 -
tan Warren 19/10/1994 21/12/2005
John Wasmuth 30/06/2006 31/01/2007

50,000 (A Shares)
50,000 (B Shares)

© Zolfo Cooper

Page 1

Joint Administrators® Report and Statement of Proposals

ADM4AMM



PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

The Company has granted the following security:

Charge Holder Security Held Date Created

The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc Fixed and Floating charges over the undertaking 1 October 2001
and ali property and assets

The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc Fixed and Floating charges over the undertaking 23 December 2005
and all property and assets

The debentures granted to The Royal Bank of Scatland Plc (the Bank) in 2001 and 2005
create fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets. The Bank also holds cross-
guarantees from other group companies as follows:

¢« PG Group Limited (formerly Pectel Group Limited}

* PG Contract Services Limited (formerty Pectel Contract Services Limited)

¢ PG (Wales) Limited (formerly Pectel (Wales) Limited)

* PG (Midlands) Limited (formerly Pectel (Midlands) Limited)

¢ PG Group Holdings Limited (formerly Pectel Group Holdings Limited)

¢ PG Air Management Services Limited (formerly Pectel Air Management Services

Limited)

Upon appointment, the Bank had a tiability of £15,853,000 before accrued interest and

charges.

The Company is part of a wider group of companies (together the Group), for which a
Group Structure Chart is attached at Appendix E. The chart is based on the last annual

return filed at Companies House.

Twelve companies in the Group (the Companies) were placed into Administration on 17
December 2008. These Companies are noted as such in Appendix E and will be collectively

referred to as the Companies unless otherwise stated.

We understand that the remaining Group companies are dormant or non-trading and are

not currently in any form of insolvency process.

This report retates to PA Realisations Limited, and reports in respect of the other
Companies are being circulated separately. However, the strategy implemented and
objective of the Administration for each of the Companies are intrinsically tinked.,

© Zolfe Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 2 ADMAO1Y




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

© Zolfo Cooper

Background to the Administration

The Group is one of the largest UK hazardous waste service organisations and has been

trading for over 25 years.

The Group was founded in 1982 and was known as Rocconnell Products Limited
(Rocconnell). Stringent controls for working with asbestos gave rise to a buoyant market
for organisations with the requisite expertise and resources to meet the regulatory
requirements. Subseguently, Rocconnell began offering a complete service that included
the removal of asbestos insulation followed by re-instatement with non-asbestos products.

Rocconnell continued to grow and re-branded as Pectel. The organisation became
recognised as one of the market leaders in its industry as opportunities were exploited in
the late 80s and 90s in a marketplace where there was little competition and an increasing

public awareness of the dangers of asbestos.

However, during 2008, the deterioration in the construction industry impacted the
Companies’ revenues with year to date turnover at September 2008 being 28% below
budget and 20% below the previous year. In addition to this, the threat of a court case
meant that management time was being diverted away from the day to day running of the

business.

With cash flow becoming increasingly tight, Zolfo Cooper were instructed by the Group on
2 December 2008 to assist the management team in understanding the options available to
them and to ascertain whether a sale of the shares and / or certain business and assets of

the Group would be possible.

Shortly after our engagement, we were made aware that a winding up petition was due to
be heard on 10 December 2008, As a result, it was concluded that the only option
avaitable to the Group would be for the Companies to be placed into Administration.
Accordingly, Peter Saville, Peter Holder and Anne O'Keefe, licensed Insolvency
Practitioners, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Directors on 17
December 2008,

Please note that with effect from 1 January 2009, the Administrators are all licensed by

the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies

Court, under reference number 11213 of 2008.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
Page 3 ADMADT




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.9

2.10

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company

is based in the United Kingdom.

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally, so that all functions may be exercised

by any Administrator.

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one

of the foltowing objectives:
. rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely

if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferentiat creditors.

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives is detailed in the next

section.

Administration Strategy and Objective
Administration Objective

Due to the significant costs and risks of trading a hazardous waste business, it was not

feasible to continue to trade the business following our appointment.

On this basis, the Joint Administrators concluded that the first objective of the
Administration of rescuing the Company as a going concern could not be achieved.

Therefore, the Joint Administrators pursued the second statutory objective of an
Administration, namely to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in

Administration).
Sale of Business and Assets

Following the pre appointment review of the business, it was apparent that a rapid sale of
the business and assets of the Companies was necessary to minimise any erosion in value

and maximise the return to creditors.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 4 ADM401




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

© Zolfo Cooper

Prior to appointment, the Group's property was professionally vatued by GVA Grimley and
the debtor ledger was reviewed and valued by Robert Pearce Associates.

Zolfo Cooper Corporate Finance had also undertaken a marketing exercise, targeting over
40 potential interested parties consisting of finance and trade buyers, including those
generated by our distressed purchaser database. This achieved a positive respense from a

number of the parties, and further information was sent out to eight,

whilst there was interest from eight parties, only three were able to submit indicative
offers. Given the limited timeframe, of the three, only one party was able to demonstrate

funding. This was therefore considered the only viable offer.

This offer for the business and assets was received from Keltbray Limited (Keltbray) who
agreed to pay £3.009 miilion for the business and assets of the Companies, split as follows:

Nature of Asset Purchase Prica £

Freehotd Property 600,000
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 900,000

Trade Debtors 740,440
143,458

625,010
3,008,908

Retentions
Accrued Income
Total

The sale to Keltbray was considered the best option available in the circumstances given:

s Itincluded a payment of £900,000 in respect of the goodwill and intellectual property

of the business;

« It realised more for the debtors, retentions and accrued income than would have been

possible under a close down scenario;
» It had the full support of the Bank, the targest creditor;
» It protected approximately 250 jobs in total across the Group; and

» It reduced preferential and unsecured creditor claims from employees which would

have been triggered on a closure.

we liaised with the Bank in relation to the offers received, who concurred with our view
that it was unlikely that an increased offer would be received and therefore agreed that

the above offer be accepted.

The sale was concluded immediately following the appointment of Joint Administrators on
17 December 2008. All funds due under the sale contract were payable immediatety upon

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
Page 5 ADMaD




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

32

313

3.14

4.1

3.1

5.2

6.1

completion and have been received. A more detailed breakdown of the amount of
consideration allocated against each of the Companies is shown in Appendix F. The
allocation was based on the level of assets held by each company.

The sale included the business names the Companies previously traded under, and
accordingly upon completion each of the Companies passed a resolution to change their

respective names with the Registrar of Companies.

The sate and purchase agreement also included ticences for Keltbray to accupy certain

teasehold premises for a period of six months.

In accordance with SIP16, | can confirm that Keltbray does not have any common directors
or sharehotders to any of the Companies. Attached at Appendix G is further information
on the sale pursuant to the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16.

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of our
appointment to 5 February 2009 is attached as Appendix A. This shows the sums received
under the sale agreement only. No further receipts are expected, with the exception of
the rent due under the licences to occupy which will be payable in full to the retevant

landlords.

Financial Position
Attached as Appendix B is a copy of the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs of the

Company as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

The estimated to realise figures contained in the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs

are based on the actual realisations under the sale contract.

Proposals

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
in order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is

proposed that:

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators believe that the Company has no
property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, therefore they

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 6 ADM401




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

propase to file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution
of the Company. See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this

process.

However, should the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be made to the
unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which
will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Administrators to an end and witt
move the Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL) in order that
the distribution can be made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint
Administrators will become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL. See Section 7 below on Exit
Routes for further information on this process. Based on current infermation, we believe

that this scenario is unlikely.

Under the provisions of Paragraph 52 (1) (b} of the Act, it is not proposed that an initial
meeting of the Company’s creditors be convened as the Joint Administrators consider
there is insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured

creditors.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable

or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration,

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that if any such Committee
is formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Jaint Administrators’
remuneration and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the
need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision

regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration.

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appointed, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators
shall be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the

Administration.

The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are

available on account of their time costs.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedute B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as

Administrators ceasing to have effect,

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 7 ADM401




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

71

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

Exit Routes

Creditors Yoluntary Liquidation

Based on current information, the Joint Administrators think it is unlikely that a dividend
will be paid to the unsecured creditors. However, if a dividend is payable, the
Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company wilt move automatically into CVL, It is
proposed that the Joint Administrators will also become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Administrators prior to these
proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the Administrators witl advise creditors and
provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Joint Administrators
will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

Dissoiution of the Company

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, we propose filing a notice together with our final progress
report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company.
We shall send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors, and the
appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of
Companies. Based on current information, we believe that this will be the likely exit from

the Administration.

Administrators’' Remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 30 January 2009 are £16,860. This represents 76
hours at an average rate of £223 per hour. A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ fees can be downloaded from the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Website (www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk - select “Technical” “Creditors Guides to
Fees” and then the Administration Guide). If you would prefer this to be sent to you in
hard copy please contact us and we will forward a copy to you. We have also attached as
Appendix C a Time Anatysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade to the above date. We propose drawing fees in accordance with the proposals

outlined above.

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the
use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade,

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 8 ADMA01




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.3

9.1

9.2

9.3

10

10.1

The principal activities undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff to date have

comprised:

+ Strategy and Control: This relates to meetings held with Management, corresponding
with the Directors to obtain information concerning the Company’s affairs and assets,
formulating and progressing an effective strategy for the Administration and internal

progress meetings.

+ Bank and Creditor Reporting: This consists of preparing written reports to both the
Bank and creditors generally and responding to written and verbal communication

throughout the appointment.

Estimated Outcome

Rased on the Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs attached to this report, the
Company has no preferential creditors, as all of the Company's employees were either
transferred to Keltbray upon the sale, or paid all amounts due to them on redundancy.

The Company granted floating charges to the Bank under debentures dated 1 October 2001
and 23 December 2005, both of which still co-exist. Where a company has created two
legal charges, one on or after 15 September 2003 and one before 15 September 2003, and
the company subsequently goes into Administration, floating charge realisations are
distributed to the charge holder of any charge registered prior to the Enterprise Act 2002
before any Prescribed Part. The Prescribed Part is a proportion of the Company's net
floating charge proceeds that are ring-fenced for the benefit of the unsecured creditors.

As the floating charge realisations are insufficient to repay the Bank in full under its 2001

debenture, there will not be a surplus to atlocate to the Prescribed Part.

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the

end of the first six months of the Administration.

© Zolfe Cooper Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 9 ADM401




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11 Meeting of Creditors

1.1 The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors. In accordance with Paragraph 52 (1)
(b) of Scheduie B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 an initial meeting of the Company’s creditors
is therefore not being convened. The Administrators are however obliged to hold an initial
creditors’ meeting if 10% in value of the creditors request it. If you wish for a meeting to
be held, you must notify us in writing in the prescribed form on or before 20 February
2009,

For and on behalf of
PA Realisations Limited

Anne Q'Keefe
Joint Administrator

Enc

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
Page 10 ADM401




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 17 December 2008

to 5 February 2009 Appendix A
Statement of Fixed Floating Total
Affairs Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £ 3
freehold Property 600,000.00 600,000.00 600,000.00
Goodwill 549,900.00 549,896.13 549,896.13
Book Debts 307,600.00 307,5%91.38 307,591.38
Retentions 115,800.00 115,786.84 115,786.84
Accrued Income 382,400.00 382,348.95 382,348.95
1,149,896.13 805,727.17 1,955,623.30
PAYMENTS

Solicitors Fees & Disbursements 19,108.21 14,496.67 33,564.88
Due to Chargeholder 6,405.77 6,405.77
25,513.98 14,456.67 39,970.65

Balance 1,124,382.15 791,270.50 1,915,652.65

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable 3,129.40
Fixed Interest Bearing 1,210,555.02
Floating Interest Bearing 789,102.00
Fixed VAT Receivable 1,866.23
Fixed VAT Payable {90,000.00)

1,915,652.65
© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Propesals

ADMADY




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at

17 December 2008 Appendix B
Rule 2.29 Form 2.148
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
TR Co e
Name of Company . Company Number
Pectef Limited ' 1393025
, In (he Court case number
" High Court of Justice ! 1121372008
!

Staterment as to the affairs of

Pectel Limited

clo Zolfo Cooper LLP
The Obsearvatory
Chapel Walks

Manchester

on the 17 December 2008, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 bekiave the facls stated in this statement of affairs are a fuli, true and complete statement of the affairs of

the above named company as at 17 December 2008 the date that the company entered administration.
Full Name &o&, M‘ﬂw

Signed M

¥ [ )

Dated a/ll!nl A

¥

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais

ADM401




PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Pectel Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 17 December 2008

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assels Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Freehold Property 1,135,335.00 600,000.00
Goodwill 549 900.00
Due to Chargeholder __.{15,853,000.00}
Deficiency cid . (34,703,100.00)
Asseta subject to floating charge:
Plant & Mechinery 14,800.00 NIL
Vehicles 30,700.00 NIL
Stock 66,200.00 NIL
Book Dabts 1,078,900.00 307,600.00
Retenfions 405,400.00 115,800.00
Accrued Income 1.338,600.00 382 400.00
Other Debtors 172 600.00 NIL
Inter-Company Debtors 12,597,100 00 NIL
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assats available for preferential creditors Tt TTTTT805,800.00
Signature Date 2’ IOI !Oq

S| =

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401

© Zolfo Cooper



PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Pectel Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 17 December 2008

A1l - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {Carried from Page A) 805.800.00
Liabllities
Prefarential Creditors. -
. NL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 805.800.00
Estimaled prescribed pant of net property where applicable (to carry forward) .. _hi
Estimated total assets availabla for floating charge holders 8§05,600.00
Debts secured by floaling charges
Deficiency bid 14,703,100.00
e . . .}4,703,100.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after Nloating charges (13,897,300.00}
Estirnated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) L. N
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors (13,897,300.00}
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfalt to fioating charge holders)
Shortfall o praferential creditors (brought down) NIL
Trade & Expense 418,701.00
HMRC - PAYEMNI 317.500.93
HMRC - Corparation Tax 298,902.00
HMRC - VAT 1,102,167.00
Inter-Company Craditors 6,218.538.00
Other Creditors & Accruals 295,202.00
et e .. B851.070:33
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non.preferentlial creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge hoidars) {22.548,310.93)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors T T (32,548.310.83)
Issued and calied up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100,000.00
e e 100,00000
...{22,848,310.93)

Estimated tota! deficiency/surplus as regards members

Date 2[/0’]@7

Signature

y A

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals
ADM401

© Zotfo Cooper



PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

65655 XXG ZOIAN ‘peaysARs Yed SS2UISNg ANUAAY YIS ‘SIUNCI0Y SSAUISRE %) 18 wo3dje ] ysjug 4080
Iy 44 182 TVH ‘BucispEsp ‘P uoihg 9L-0L m1 saonag Buiuies) wabpug 2089
£E°66 124 6137 1918907 /99, X0 0d ss8uIsng 529 ysuug aoan
sT'9ZT'L 5L $TAD xess3 wodry pesisuelg uopuot t 3SN0Y HNOAYIANI auyen|g 2080
0y 016'E V1 SVB 19512W0G 'S|jap, 'PROY SOH ASXOOM, ed SSauISng POoMIBPUS) paywr Jabuyenin 8082
6Z'188 NEL LN 'X3553 ‘DIOjSWIBYD) ‘SuBT) 00UdIEM, ‘SN0 Binby uppn pig Llic ]
SIEETL X85 50H "'SHHOAM " G13135YIQ0NH ' NIILYDATIOW ' ANV QvOuS 0L Aoueynsuoy gag 608D
sTet 43€ 0ZWX XB@SST HIVUNYL ISEMN 'PROY JIAIO "9S0ID UDSIEM P11 pg seneag 8080
e NIE 1SS 'uopiseg 'py poomiaucy ‘asnaH poomAaucy 109Gy ueppseg {080
¥SZh §0¢ PLSS 'X9553 'uopjseq 'pY Ul SBURID "UNOJ UBUO £ TUN SYPWSHOOT uopses 8080
8C'965L'6 ABL ¥1SS 'uopiiseq 'anua) uma) 'y xog od jlouno) uoptisey S082
8L I8E X8 11SS %553 ‘popany ‘siefhioys ‘pecy Auegpooan 09 SUMET O % 8 +040
000 XH6 LZWD "skaH ‘yliomebipugmes ‘peoy yieeH PIBEH HEH 8pAr epin 't wun P piemol d g z082
000 Hdl 0ZIW Way pIojsajiy ‘peoy JBISaUIoY 1T 'UANYD PIO BYL papwn saninRg AolI0geT Loswepy 0vD
8as
000 YLML XTSRRI "SBURY | U0 AINGUNG ‘PROY YLOMUBH "IUWING ay)| ‘asnol Aundeg %d Aundeg pue Gl 1Ay WOVD
69'EY 018 918 'weyBuuug ‘shepy an 4 ‘peoy Aeiben | ‘asnoH uspjodonap elsRwINg Sy rovD
oLzEL'L Aunoeg pamssy 10w
8L'8LL Odb GiN 'UOPUDT "WRYUDINO] YINog ‘Peoy usdig abeg ‘sBuimg Aemyiey usiug ayeydsy HOVO
£6212 puayinog anpeydsy o0VD
8LELLE YOS LLYQ 1o '81apan0g ‘Pr LeQO 22 (e18peaeg) sipeydsy 20vD
Oo.mhm.w. are 21s .P__.._m_._._m_..mc_xu:m .:oEEOU weywe _mwO_U wegg SJOPIAOL] UOINDS §01S3qsYy A0vD
29212 QN #20 ‘Aeung wayduy ' 850|] Bunung g 'asnoH Asjueig PI1 PNpOLd jedjwey jeanenby  GQoVD
STLLY vV6 £15S 'xass] ‘weybuuiod iy sudwe gy P STV 20D
20'v19vL 9dS ZWMD '2nysay) Aajuoypieg 'uue aup enig openuor sabesty q0vD
Y ISE'9T Sd9 SNS "UOpumS ‘liiH |IPUI 'EGPL X08 'O°d 'PI SUOINIOS SSIUISAA JETSITY sy YoV
1Sv5p NAS 1155 'PIOPIOYN "WEL SSBUISNE PICHOIN, ‘BSNOH Yimdos'g aling P SisARUY Yooy 60V
52018 JAT OZWNN 'X8SST WI0UNY ] 1S9 95010 JeAlD panuy wsuy 80VD
£9°//8'9 JV¥1 #13Q JeiseydUEy 'PROY J3IS3YD '9SNOH PIOYRI| J0OY UI0L Aundeg pue ang 1aY L0V
58919 ONZ S1S 'SYEIS ‘opiseamen ‘enua) ssausng ued Ubiy ‘py Amuad P17 sejes enay 90vD
5696 Nd¥ LSS 'x8s$3 leayueg 'peoy yunyd 561 WAL §L SUBYNSUOY SOISIgSY S0v0
96069 OXT 0ZWY %9353 " shenD ‘Aep flamdiop 'L pun eso Asqgy $OVD
00't6L'L dOZ 0ZWD 'mopRH “AeMiBA] 'asnoH SPOOAA SQ00M vY i)
000 XBE8 £547 ‘ALiee] SEWOYII] "SI Wed SO0 7 sejeydly Zovd
3 SSAUppY sweN Aoy

ss0)pa1) Auedwo) - g
pajwn 183284

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

© Zolfo Cooper

ADMA01



PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

00215 WYE 8SS X553 ‘PUBIS| A3Aue] ‘PROY NOWIBWING § siedies pueys; 0019
00'£0L'Z0L"L 1YA- SWIOISND) ' BNUBABY W H $0HD
00'Z06'86Z Iyl Ldl “yawmsd) 12803 S0 SN0 WD IS xe| uoneiocior SWolsnD P enusaay W H EOHD
ISt ZLNA ‘*358nS 159 “Buguopy
£6°005'21E ‘peoy uoibuweg ‘asnoy abpug uoibuting *Aouaaosy| g WawRjUT Juawabeuel 1990 IN/AAV - SWOISND ' anuaasy N H ZOHD
052921 AdB ZINS " UOKNG 'lISMSDDI| 'PROY 1AW e SSAUISNG |[aMSapL| § Bun Bupjoyeas yeed Yy LOHD
LL96E THY 129y "auysdwey ‘anoisBuiseg 'maip Suseg 'ssou) wayuoN P11 194H DOHD
08055 NH1 LINS 'A2uns "uong ‘1eens ybiy 018 spenuor Buiues)) 129019 2090
BEVIE'L 20 LND x9553 'pleybuiyould ‘py leH warg ‘uued ASJUIA 1BRID 2 P11 diysisuped SNEO 1090
55889 LAE CLND X355 poamiuaig "aue ardbep ‘maniey PI'l [ESOUEI] BISEM JOWMOB T D 00o3
00'DLY 16 LLSS Xess3 ' adop 8 piojuers ' Aewuouepy oy) Buuies) voguasew| 1514 0040
aig
000 FLINY "X8S53 "veyding 'peoY UoUNC) Jamo '31E}sT [EUISNPu] SoaesBie 'pIeA uoid By PoyLLIT SE0IAISS BUS ¥V B 3 8030
8T QLI SLSS ' uopliseq ' Wed euIsnpul playuninos * Aep uojue 4 flemluq) x8$53 £032
gr'ees'e NG SML "XISPPIN 'MDISUNOH "ABM XIUO3Yd ‘Weg XIUoMd § "g8noH asudiajug Euey el ssudeiy 903D
81665t vat LS ‘PIeyaus ‘Alog ‘UleaH |enuentiy Aojeg jeonne3 5030
59°285'01 AAPD 21SS 'X9557 ‘BdoK 67 piojuRlS Py uewsBuly vt P11 $83MIBS BpS BY3 030
000 X16 LHQ 'Wewnq 'Z6Z Xeg Qd "BNua) Jewoisn) 101EM HOUNS ' Xes83 £032
56491 Auedwoy JOION MEYSIOZ4 uoNNg +0a0
0058 YYD $#Z3S ‘UopuoT 'PavY BUIPIWR Y 9ZL Bury g uyof 1Q £00D
ELEZE AT1 9D "UYSPIAIIH YHOMUDIET "BNUBAY SI0LXIA "ABM BBIQUA 01 HUN P17 suoyniog dog) 2009
9T'80L'0Z NS HIN ‘soukey UOTIN BII00ORED "8AL B3ET BROJADIED LN pesisAing PN AN Jag ssAysaeiuie 1000
2965 ucppseg PN 1sa1s Aieq 00aD
000 J0E 0D '1isaune) "Aep pIOjR| '9sNoH Aemapoy) PoyW) Aemapo?) £020
s N3t v1SS 'X2s83 'UopysEq ‘Peoy axdcohe ‘euisnpu) aebsualey Zg wun l19mwo1) 8020
ST ZN L QLHY 'XBSSNS 190p) ‘AopesD) ‘pieasinag 3y [lEH umoL Ipunod ybnosog Aepmes) 1022
¥ LS0'ty X3¢ PLSS 'XP853 ‘Uopyseq 'Py exc0red ‘elued ssausng NdwhO 8 BuN P SRNpaud jeusnpu) 100 2020
00504 N4Z2 1294 "eaysdwey ‘axojsbuiseg ‘L #tg xog od BUI" LONZNASUOY 5000
S0ZL _..w X138 855 .xowmw ._ucm_m_ h&)r_uo .U@DK pUe|swoH § PE R SEOUIUGALOY) JUIIUSALLD .V nle]
£805 M3T 911S ‘propels ‘peoy AexaQ BUIUBY 18T UDIABYD) €099
0z gSE Y203 'vopuo JReans uoiSulaty ‘sdeld [adeyD § '9snoH S1eg 3id 2180 3 330A BSNOWIELRYD Z039
P66 uopuol 1883 409 1020
A X6 CHNY 'Xas58T T weyuey 'JUoN eueT squel ZL - § 11 s20s8|d § Jeqany [epde) 0000
o0zt uopirseq 'peoH SN wng BB SIW WINg o089
3 sSUPPY JweN Koy

sioupaln Auedwon - g
pejwin j@9109d

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

© Zolfo Cooper

ADM40Y



PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ZLB5L'98 THE TN "Riseyoueyy ‘siepn jedeyl "Aojeassg eyl RDO0D OHOZ 00 PIULLIT YUON 193 YOdD
LU'SRO0E THL ZW IelsausuRy “sieA jedey) ‘RojeaiasqQ By sedoo] apoZ o PaYUI 1S9AA YINOS |8109d 6040
zo888' L) THL ZN Jaisausuer “sweas ledeyD “ojeassqQ 2y 19dooD GHOZ O POIILLT SSOAIGS IDRIUOD (2102 8040
SIBPSLIE THL TW SeIsayauRly ‘siepm jedey) ‘AimjeasssqQ ey, 1edoos ooz o P3N SPUBIPIN 1813y 104D
99'P8L LOp ML ZW RIsaYdUR ‘S [odey) ‘AjeaiesqQ att) '1edooD) OHOZ o PajWI SABM PRI 90d?
L9920} UU| 19ARI § SOHLR 604D
009 SI3JUN0Y) 8D 150d 04D
09'15¢ YME SON ‘anysweyBbulloN weybulioN 4D ssauisng veunue)) "giun Y3 SA|d Soseid £0d0
o0'Tis DAS GLND 'XOS5T ‘MOUEH 'Zh X0 0d samog Aauyd 04D
2580t wE0 LLO] ‘Bunyeq “Aepn SPesY BAUAD BIIA BYL T ¥ N { Bupyeg ) siue) edig t0dd
0s'eLo’L Q40 ZIWD "xess3 ‘Aeousing 'Juaosas) wedwe 99 "asnoy uosiaed PI7) SJUBWINYSY| UOSIaje 004D
05'€Z 291 1M "anysau) ‘ucibuliep ‘gE xog od wodeja) |edo £002
£O0ZLLS AP0 S1L0S eaysdwey ‘uordweyinos yoaigpyy ‘Aep Hooug SIBUUR] £i-t1 3} s10pRNUCT) BUNLO 000
PISLEL AFO SLOS ' uoidweyines 'Xoamqiy "Ae Hoolg SIBULBL EL-LL DI KN LONDNSUED SUN U 100D
00041 QS YLND X985 'poomiualg "RaLEA 'eALQ YOS 02 uolyBiagy g PI IBUGESYII0 0003
Witz HVE #LS 'spea '09¢ xog (d "sque) Buissanold wawley ramodN TOND
poTHEY 4TLELSS 153 Pul SN KUNE 'PEOY BLIOQUIMS ‘Baug Hes wnubey J0 Jeay pi(uopuoy)pioyedg | oN LOND
91’9t x4 £oH ‘erebouey ‘peoy Aenp 'asnoH |eNUsS) '00Y Xx0g od g JUBY JBISUILLSIMBUOLEN 0OND
00'€8L S31 LIWD x@ss] Aedueg ‘peoy sWwooig gt Bury oeyaip BOWD
0004 x9553 pOOMIUAIG ' YIieH Swubld "peoy uswiD BIXOD ' 80ld YOWEBM L1 Buwasing 1soupen 20WD
£2°69¢ 931 £1.SS “uoplseg "SteIST pu) SN hung “peoY Asipiy SYIPUO SMOpRaRY 0D
05'8.8 HIAE ¥1SS X553 ‘UoppiSEg Py Mo0oied 'BNOD siexeq ‘g kuN PHLVYIR SOWD
00'555 YNE #3940 i) ‘ylieuad ‘peCY yoowaae JE saoneg feusjuer senbuey POWD
HS4 IN3
05 ¥¥6'ST HSL NS HSL IN3' HSL LNZ “153 ‘put @6puquie) 1s859 L uun P Weansauep £OND
£4°907°0¢ TI0 OLYQ "W ‘IGUWI0ISUEMS ‘peoy LOpUoT JJO "Aep Jouspy Buipioyesg oviy 2000
0o H¥Z LISS 'xessa ‘mopppw ‘afpuasemeg ‘peoy sbulie ‘sbumen su) ‘e un PY1 suuely 34w 10w
00'5€Z 106 L L3N "JeOM § BUAL 'PRIUSIIED ‘uaisung “unoD xepeH 'L uun PI] R)UGINONALT UOIN zZo1
8585} %46 2L DS 'SUBH 'SIep ‘PRSI SUBSD WEd SSauIsng peen JUBID § 7 7 3SN0OH N1 {eybig un igle]
LZ625'LE ZHYE 068 ‘SPURIPIW 1S9M "ABlIUS 'peoy FUOABIS 001 'esnoH Ainjual p1Y wewabieuep a1yaA plequwo’ 0010
6P'EL5'0T HNE Zx8 Way 'Aejwoig 'peoy sbunseH ggL SJOPBNUOYD [N G [ A £OHO
9604 V19 03 ‘UOPUOT 'UoPRSE Wed [Buisnpu] uopua) ‘Aep auidiy L2-61 saddng lewiey) suosHy 03D
00005, Jd6 8SS 'X985T ' pue|s] Asauey) 'Peoy MoleH g seaneg Buwes|d sr 00D
3 SSIPPY ueN Aoy

sioyper) Auedwon - g
paywiT 133084

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

© Zolfo Cooper

ADmaM



PA REALISATIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Z5'LL0'159'8 Buy=o} sauug g21
00°202's62 S[BrUOOY pUe SI0EPaID) JAYI 00Z0
000 NB¥ 6LAM PIOIRA 'iIH YD Z4/0L vodsumi] willsapn  €0AAD
00T YL GENL ‘WeN 'weylaisag - ubbig ‘encug aup ob ' asnoy puemier  AosuaBy Buisienpy g s1aysygng UBNPOOMT  ZOMD
000 QEE £Yd "Pocsu ‘peOy SRIGUING pauwiy Aaoei ] wRipA LoD
LLSTROL dre 0uD ‘Aaung ‘uophon) ‘Aep Aepng 7 pelwl BUDJEPOA 10AD
00881 076 0L3N ‘Jeapa 3 SuA] ‘pPeoy puepa3puns ‘000Z 1d3aued |1 wun 03 ¢ s0g Aasep 00AD
¥6'066'C 118 1155 "ebpugsianeq ‘siiw sbpugsemen ¢ wun enun 0N
00°0 ONB OLHY 'xassng 1sap Aepei] ‘Kep Bunwaty '(Bojeiqg) ‘¢ wun P17 SUUOREId WN 10n0
000 L1} ke]
000 arg v18S ¥@ssJ ‘uopyiseq ‘PROY UL SBURID) ied ubiaienos y lun P 0D UOROBI0L At apISAMLBUL Y 601D
6Y'ES 80¢ #1SS 'X2887 'uopjiseq ‘peoy WIE 4 SSURID WO UoUQ 1T P11 sexqu | 801D
ZLS6LE X3¢ PLSS X0S5] ‘UOppseq 'peoY 94000ieyd ‘Biual ssausng adwhD £ wun Adueynsuos SovHL {010
9601 MES 0L TV 'NIYSIORISH HiBd §SaUISh pletlen P11 (MN) epqow-1 9D
05°2Zr9'S QS2 §17d 'feMmwo? "UoISIoUNET WRWeyY ‘uued enbiyadsas) pauW NN $aus Api) 5010
00've 2L LU R g8 X0q'o'd 1jeinfiay suosuad oY) LD
8LpeT are vLSS 'x@s53 "uopiiseq ‘peoy wied saueid B ubianes ¢ pun P 00 uORIVI0id 2it4 SBWEBY] £04D
ot ipt HH8 CLINY 'Xe853 'Wweyuey ‘A joveyy 'esnoM weyuiey J00)4 1S) uopuo SNsIa | 01D
91458 puQ | L6) xoss3 Bunpeg ‘peoy saweyy £ 1S3 Pl BPIRIGAL'G WU sauojeioqe pesjsurly 208D
ZB'0EE'S S0 L L9 'xess] ‘Bupjreq ‘peoy ;any 29 pauw (owe() ssweq p qanbs Qoso
L0222 DFQ Z1 YA QUYSBOUET ‘SMO{IM-IFUOMBN ‘$HIed S OZ '9SNOH IWEWMBN woauq any Apsads 2080
00’6852 3HS 010D "HOENS 'UOWOIS) ‘pEOY BMOH ‘abuods ay) wawdinb3 Buiuesl) x0553 ¥ Woung 08D
SLELE'L fidt €E3N ‘SOI3HS HINOS "L3FAULS TIIMXVW "ISNOH Yws (poomuaig) ywg YOS
05289 AD{O 855 "pu